

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2012
CC 7337/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 19/12/2011 in WA
No.2230/2011, of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

ARCOT TEXTILE MILLS LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

REG. PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH I.A.1 (C/Delay in filing SLP, for placing on record
addl. And subsequent facts and documents on record)

Date: 20/04/2012 This Petition was called on
in Mentioning Board today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.-on-Record
Mr. T.V.S. Raghavendra Sreyas, Adv.
Ms. Pulha Srikumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Taken on board.

Delay condoned.

One of the contentions urged by learned counsel
appearing for the petitioner is that despite specific
request, the detailed working of interest, amounting to
Rs. 94,27,334/- on account of delay in remission of the
statutory dues under the Employees' Provident fund and
Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 had not been

..2/-

: 2 :

provided by the Assistant Provident Fund Commissioner.
It is further submitted that in fact an amount of Rs.
34 lakhs has already been deposited by the petitioner
towards the interest under Section 7Q of the said Act.
In view of the submission, issue notice.

In the meantime, the respondents are restrained
from taking further action in terms of public notice
dated 21st March, 2012, fixing the date for auction of
the petitioner's property on 25th April, 2012.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Kusum Gulati]
Court Master